
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 June 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Bus service operators - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry 

in Wales 

(09.15-10.00) (Pages 1 - 29)  

John Pockett, Director, Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales (CPT Cymru) 

Richard Davies, Operations and Commercial Director Cardiff Bus 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIs(5)-16-17 (p1) Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales (CPT Cymru) 

 

Break (10.00-10.15) 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 The TAS Partnership Limited - Impacts of congestion on the bus 

industry in Wales 

(10.15-11.00) (Pages 30 - 33)  

Chris Martin, Director of The TAS Partnership, The TAS Partnership Limited 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-16-17 (p2) The TAS Partnership Limited 

 

4 Local Government - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in 

Wales 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 34 - 42)  

Tim Peppin, Director of Regeneration and Sustainable Development, Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Charlie Nelson, Transportation Manager, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council / Association of Transport Co-ordinators Wales 

Adrian Morgan, Strategic Transport Planner, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council / Association of Transport Co-ordinators Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-16-17 (p3) Welsh Local Government Association 

EIS(5)-16-17 (p4) Association of Transport Co-ordinators Wales 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-16-17 (p5) Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 



5.2 Additional information from the Minister for Skills and Science regarding 

apprenticeships 

 (Pages 45 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-16-17 (p6) Additional information from the Minister for Skills and 

Science regarding apprenticeships 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Scoping paper - Selling Wales to the World 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 50 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-16-17 (p7) Scoping paper 

 

8 Forward Work Programme 

(12.15-12.30) (Page 53)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-16-17 (p8) Forward Work Programme 

 

Private de-brief (12.30-12.40) 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



    Cydffederasiwn Cludwyr Teithwyr Cymru 

Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales

CPT Cymru written submission to the Economy, Infrastructure & Skills 
Committee inquiry into the effects of congestion on the bus industry in wales 

Cydffederasiwn Cludwyr Teithwyr Cymru/The Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales 
(CPTCymru) is the professional trade association of the bus, coach and light rail industry in 
Wales and is part of CPT UK. Its members in Wales include operators forming part of large 
multinational transport operators, municipally owned operators, medium sized independent 
operators and small family businesses. CPT Cymru members provide around 85% of all bus 
journeys and some 70% of all public transport journeys made across Wales. Our members are 
often significant local employers, especially in the rural parts of Wales, and make major 
contributions to their local economies. The bus and coach industry as a whole employs XXXX 

CPTCymru governance includes the Bus Commission Cymru, Coach Commission Cymru and also 
its Committee for Wales, which all members may attend, and members are consulted widely on 
the whole range of issues affecting road based public transport. 

We are pleased to be able to contribute this brief submission to
[...]
he Finance Committee is published prior to the detail needed by the 

policy committees, and more time is allowed for scrutiny.  Specifically, it is hoped 

this additional time will allow the policy committees to undertake more detailed 

scrutiny of the spending in your portfolios, and you will no longer be required to 

report to the Finance Committee, you are able to report in your own right should 

you so wish. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 5.1



 

I have requested a discussion on these changes at the next Chairs’ forum, to enable 

us to talk through the changes in more detail and we can consider how:  

- the Committee scrutiny will work in practice,  

- the Finance Committee can maintain an oversight role,  

- we can work together to maximise public engagement, 

- any training and development needs for committees can be met 

Prior to consideration in Plenary the proposed changes to Standing Orders have 

been tabled, as has the revised protocol. 

Should you have any queries on this please do not hesitate to let me know, and I 

look forward to discussing these changes further at the Chairs’ Forum meeting on 

12 July 2017. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Simon Thomas AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

Pack Page 44

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


Julie James AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Sgiliau a Gwyddoniaeth 
Minister for Skills and Science 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence r
[...]
 needs were met; 
o the range of blended service delivery methods deployed to meet the client’s 

needs; and 
o the number and proportion of clients in post 16 education and training identified 

as at risk of leaving prematurely who receive support and the blended methods 
used to deliver services. 

 Using findings from user research with parents and learning from best practice in 
other home countries, develop appropriate resources and engage with parents 
making best use of all appropriate channels. 

 Conducting research on the benefits and impact of its role in transitional planning 
review for clients with Additional Learning Needs. 

 
 
 

Pack Page 49



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Bus service operators - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in Wales
	EIs(5)-16-17 (p1) Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales (CPT Cymru)

	3 The TAS Partnership Limited - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in Wales
	4 Local Government - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in Wales
	EIS(5)-16-17 (p4) Association of Transport Co-ordinators Wales

	5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee
	5.2 Additional information from the Minister for Skills and Science regarding apprenticeships
	7 Scoping paper - Selling Wales to the World
	8 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4206 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

John Pockett, Confederation of Passenger Transport 

Richard Davies, Cardiff Bus 

Chris Martin, TAS Partnership 

Dr Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association 

Charlie Nelson, RCT County Borough Council 

Adrian Morgan, RCT County Borough Council 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4206


Sean Evans (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 546KB) View as HTML (339KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Adam Price AM and Jeremy Miles AM 

There were no Substitutions or declarations 

2 Bus service operators - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in 

Wales  

2.1 John Pockett and Richard Davies answered questions from Committee Members 

3 The TAS Partnership Limited - Impacts of congestion on the bus 

industry in Wales  

3.1 Chris Martin answered questions from Committee Members 

4 Local Government - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in 

Wales  

4.1 Tim Peppin, Charlie Nelson and Adrian Morgan answered questions from 

Committee Members 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee  

5.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

5.2 Additional information from the Minister for Skills and Science regarding 

apprenticeships  

5.2 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64662/29%20June%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64662/29%20June%202017.html?CT=2


7 Scoping paper - Selling Wales to the World  

7.1 The Committee noted the scoping paper 

8 Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme 


